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Attorneys for Plaintiff

JOHN N. VIDOVICH

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

{ JOHN N. VIDOVICH, . | caseNo. BCE4621T
Plaintiff, | COMPLAINT
v. | 1. Violations of Labor Code § 1102.5 -
CTYOHOSMREINIED | 2 Ayt Voo of Lk

3. Violations of the Private Attorneys
Defendants, General Act (“PAGA”) Labor Code
§2698 et seq.

4, In_tentional Infliction of Emotional
Distress

5. Intentional Interference with Prospective
Economic Advantage '

6. Negligent Interference with Prospective
Economic Advantage
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II

Plaintiff JOHN N. VIDOVICH (“Plaintiff”) alleges as follows:

INTRODUCTION o

1. After a distinguished 35-year career with the Los Angeles Firé Department
(“LAFD”), Plaintiff was unlawfully and unceremoniously ousted from his job as the Fire
Marshal for Defendant the City of Los Angeles (“City”) id August 2016. Plaintiff’s
ouster was in direct retaliation for Plaintiff’s reporting of illegal and fraudulent acts he
discovered in his job as Fire Marshal that were being coMiﬁed by certain members of
the City’s Fire Protection Bureau (“FPB”). Rather than face public embarrassment and
scandal, and at the insistence of the United Fireﬁghtérs of qu ‘Ahgeles City (“UFLAC” or
“UNION”), and its President Frank Lima (“Lima”), in a quid pro quo exchange forup to a
$350,000 political contribution to the reelection.campéigns'bf various elected city
officials, including Mayor Eric Garcetti, Defendant City ousted Plaintiff from his post and
stripped him of all of his duties and responsibilities.

PARTIES

2 At all relevant times, Plaiﬁtiff was a ﬁreﬁghfer employed by the LAFD. As
a 35-year veteran of the Department, Plaintiff has >had a long and disﬁﬁguished career with
the LAFD, and most recently held the rank of Deputy Chief and served as the Fire
Marshal for the City.

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendant City
is a public entity violating laws within the State of Califbmia in the County of Los
Angeles. At all relevant times, Defendant City owned, controlled, and operated the public
safety agency known as the LAFD.

4. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendant
UFLAC is a labor union organized under the laws of the State of California with its
headquarters in the City of Los Angeles.

5. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendant

DOES 1 through 20, inclusive, and each of them, at all times relevant hereto, were

I
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individuals or public, business, and/or other entities whose form is unknown committing
torts in and/or engaged in pnrposeful economic activity with the County of Los Angeles,
State of California.

6. The true names and capacities of Defendants DOES 1 through 20, and each
of them, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, are unknown to Plaintiff at
this time, therefore Plaintiff suesA said Defendants by such fictitious names, P]aintiff will
file DOE amendments, and/or ask leave of court to amend this complaint to assert the true
names and capacities of these Defendants when fhey have been ascertained. Plaintiffis
informed and believes, and upon such information and belief alleges, that e'ac'thefendan't
herein designated as a DOE was nnd is in some manner, negligently, wrongfully, or
otherwise, responsible and 'liablé to Plaintiff for the injuries and damages hereinaﬁer.
alleged, and that Plaintiffs damages as herein alleged were proximately caused by their
conduct.

7. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all timeé
material herein the Defendants, and each of them, were the agents, servants, or employ_ees,
or ostensible agents, servnnts, and employees of each other Defendant, and as such, were
acting within the course and scope of said agency and employment or ostensible agency
and employment, except on those occasions when Defendants were acting as principals, in
which case, said Defendants, and each of them, were negligent in the selection, hiring, and
use of the other Defendants.

8. At all times mentioned herein, each of the Defendants was the co-tortfeasor
of each of the other Defendants in doing the things hereinafter alleged.

9. Plaintiff is further informed and believes that at all relevant times hereto,
Defendants, and each of them, acted in concert in furtherance of the interests of each other
Defendant. The conduct of each Defendant combined and cooperated with the conduct of
each of the remaining Defendants so as to cause the herein described incidents and

resulting injuries and damages to Plaintiff.

-2.
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- JURISDICTION AND VENUE

10.  Atall relevant times hereto, Plaintiff was a competent adult residing in the
_County of Los Angeles, State of California.

11.  Atall relevant times hereto, the Defendants, and each of them, were
residents of the County of Los Angeles, State of Califomia.’.

12. The wrongﬁjl conduct alleged against the Defendants, and each of them,
occurred in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. |

13.  This Court is th¢ proper court because the wrongful acts that are the subject

of this action occurred here, at least one Defendant now resides in its jurisdictional area,

“and injury to person or damage to personal property occurred in its jurisdictional area.

14.  Plaintiff has complied with and exhausted any applicable claims statutes
and/or administrative and/or internal remedies and/or‘gﬁévance procedures. Plaintiff has
complied with the claim presentation requirement of Célifomia Government Code
sections 945.4 and 912.4. Plaintiff filed a government claim with the City of Los Angeles
on or about September 27, 2016, which was denied by inacﬁon on or about November 1 1,
2016. |

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

15, Plaintiff is a 35-year veteran of the LAFD. Plaintiff has risen through the
ranks during his long and unblemished career. As a Captain II, Plaintiff served as the Unit
‘Commander for the High-Rise Unit and the Construction Services Unit in the FPB, where
he was involved in many important projects to ensure public safety as it related to
commercial development in the City. Upon promeotion to Battalion Chief, Plaintiff was
assighed to the Emergency Services Bureau where he served in the incident command of
fire suppression and other field operations. He subsequently was assigned to lead tﬁe
Homeland Security Alliance. Plaintiff thereafter was promoted to Assistant Chief where
he served as the LAFD represéntative for the Los Angeles Regional Interoperability
Community System (“LARICS”) and Chief of Staff for the Fire Chief. Most recently, in
September 2014, Plaintiff was promoted to Deputy Chief and appointed as the Fire

-3-
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Marshal for the City of Los Angeles.

16.  Among his many accolades, Plaintiff has received an innovation award in
2015 from the Western Fire Chiefs Association; Human Relations Recognition (Positive

Influencer 2007); Spirit Award of Los Angeles Award (Above and Beyond the Call of

Duty — Mayor Villaraigosa); City of Los Angeles Certificate of Recognition ~ Exemplary
- Efforts 2005 Landslides; City of Los Angeles Quality and Productivity Award ~
. Construction Services Plan Check Inspection; and City of Los Angeles Certificate of

| Appreciation — Navigating Adaptive Reuse Projects through the Permitting System.

Plaintiff also received three of Mayor Garcctti’s“lnnovation Awards” and a Certificate of
Appreciation from thé Mayor.

17.  Plaintiff has also served his community with distinction fqr years. Heisa
member of the Nationa'l- Fire Protection Association; International Association of Fire
Chiefs; California State Firefighters Association; Los Angeles Area Fire Marshal’s
Association; and a member and past President of the Los Angeles City Firefighters
Association. He has also served for 20 years on the Board of the LA Harbor Boys and
Girls Club, he is a member of the Bogdonovich Park Advisory Board, and was elected
three years ago to the Coastal San Pedro Neighborhood Council.

18.  In September 2014, Plaintiff was appointed Fire Marshal and thus took over
the FPB. In this capacity, Plainﬁff was the official in charge of enforcing safety codes for
apartment houses, schools, churches, hospitals and other high-occupancy bﬁildings.

When Plaintiff was appointed Fire Marshal, the FPB had been plagued for years with
problems and had an approximately 10,000-building inspection backlog.

19.  Upon his appointment as Fire Marshal, Plaintiff discovered that much of the
LAFD’s fire safety inspection program was in disarray. He found that some members of
the FPB were not doing their job properly. Even more troubling, Plaintiff discovered that
certain members were committing illegal acts, including falsifying inspection records and
not maintaining life safety system records, and were otherwise putting the public at risk.

20.  Specifically, Plaintiff discovered that certain Inspectors were: (1) extorting

-4-
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money from development contractors by demanding unnecessary overtime for life-safety
inspections in order to “sign off” on buildings; (2) gouging the film industry with safety
officer overtime in violation of Department policy; (3) miérepresehting department policy
for personal gain; and (4) falsifying and/or destroying inspection and time records.

21.  Inresponse to these findings ahd beginning in 2015, Plaintiff put together a
task force and launched an inspeéti’on program named “Operation Catch-up” that was
designed to overhaul the FPB’s lagging, overdue and delinquent inspections of

approximately 10,000 buildings. As part of this effort, more trained Inspectors were

promoted and asked to serve as part of “'Opei'ation Catch Up.” Many of the new

Inspectors also uncovered discrepancies and falsifications of records that had been
committed by prior Inspectors.
22.  Plaintiff supervised a massive undertaking to ensure that buﬂdings met city

and state standards for fire safety with respect to such things as sprinklers, alarms, and

| other life-saving equipment. Plaintiff also began enforcing overtime rules, thus ensuring

! that taxpayer dollars were not being wasted on improper overtime expenses. Plaintiff also

updated the FPB’s recordkeeping system to ensure members were conducting inspections
and were accountable for their time..

23.  Plaintiff found thaf.many of the overdue inspections were in the same
section of the “Schools, Churches and Institutions Unit,” under the command of Battalion
Chief Jerome Boyd and Captain Gary Carpenter.

24,  Plaintiff also discovered that Inspector Glen Martinez, working under the
command of Chief Boyd and Captain Carpenter, had egregious inconsistencies in his
timekeeping and had falsified numerous inspection records.

25.  Inaddition, Plaintiff discovered that Inspector Aaron Walker, under the
command of Chief Boyd and Captain Carpenter, went into the inspection system and
deleted overdue inspection records, including for the Veteran’s Administration Hospital
Complex, in an attempt to prevent other inspectors from completing catch up inspections.

26.  Plaintiff engaged in protected activity, and began reporting the illegal acts
‘ 5.
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he was discovering to his immediate supervisors, including Chief Deputy Fred Mathis and
Fire Chief Terrazas; as well as to Independent Assessor Sue Stengel; and Vice President
of the Fire Commission, Andrew Glaizer, among others.

27.  As aresult of Plaintiff’s efforts, in just two years, the majority of the
buildings that were overdue for a fire safety inspection had been inspected by the FPB. -
On May 2, 2016, Chief Terrazas gave a report to the Fire Coxﬁmission showing that in 13 |
months‘under Plaintiff’s leadership, the number of buildings overdue fqr inspection had
fallen from 10,013 buildings to just 33.

28..  After Plaintiff began to report the illegal acts taking place m the FPB and

" began to enforce the rules in the department, the UNION, led by Captain 11 Frank Lima

(“Lima™), became upset and started a relentless campaign to retaliate against Plaintiff and
impugn his stellar reputation. v

29. Inretaliation against Plaintiff’s protected activity, the UNION, under Frank
Lima’s' leadership, devised a plan to oust Plaintiff from his position with the LAFD.

30.  As part of the UNION’s plan to disgrace Plaintiff and oust him as Fire
Marshal, inspector David Riles sent out a text message to inspectors in an attempt to
orchestrate an unlawful work slowdown in the FPB.

31.  Moreover, the UNION began a public relations campaign that falsely
painted Plaintiff as an incompetent leader who put firefighters and the public at risk.
Chief Boyd, Captain Carpenter, Inspector Riles and Inspector Walker, the same
individuals whose misconduct Plaintiff had observed and reported, led the campaign to
falsely impugn the reputation and integrity of Plaintiff.

32.  As part of this campaign, the UNION also began feeding the press false
stories about Plaintiff.

33.  Having taken these steps to sully Plaintiff’s stellar reputation, Lima, on
behalf of the UNION, struck an illicit deal with LA Mayor Eric Garcetti for Plaintiff’s
employer, the City, to ratify this retaliation by wrongfully terminating Plaintiff from his
position as Fire Marshal. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that the

-6-
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City knew the statements and smear campaign perpetuated by the UNION to be false, and

 the City was fully aware that the only conduct Plaintiff engaged in to precipitate the

UNION and Lima’s conduct was the protected activity of reporting illegal conduct by
certain members of the UNION.

34,  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that in exchange for
Mayor Garcetti’s agreement to ratify the UNION’s retaliation against Plaintiff by
removing him from his job as Fire Marshal, the UNION agreed fo endorse the Mayor for
re-election in March 2017, and further agreed to contribute to his re-election campaign.
Plaintiff is further informed and believes, and thereon alleges that Lima further promised
the Mayor that Lima, a newly elected Vice President of the International Association of
Fire Fighters (“IAF F’."), with whom the UNION has an affiliation agreement, would secure
that powerful union’s backing of the Mayor in his future political aspirations. In turn, the
Mayor would keep supporting Lima’s bid to further climb the ranks of the IAFF.

35.  Onor about August 11, 2016, Plaintiff was called to a meeting with
members of the Mayor’s staff, including Chief of Staff, Ana Guerrero; Deputy Mayor for
Public Safety, Jeff Gorell; Deputy Mayor fo} Economic Development, Raymond Chan;
and Fire Chief Terrazas. Plaintiff was informed at that time that he was being detailed to
the Mayor’s Office. Plaintiff was never consulted by the Mayor’s Office about this
supposed new position prior to this meeting and never received any offer or other
document in writing regarding this move. In short, there was no such position in the
Mayor’s Office, and Plaintiff was being terminated from his position as Fire Marshal and
constructively terminated as an employee of the LAFD in retaliation for Plaintiff’s
reporting of illegal conduct in the FPB to his superiors.

36. On or about Wednesday August 17, 2016, Plaintiff is informed and believes
that Mayor Garcetti attended an event in Las Vegas, Nevada, supporting Lima for Vice
President of the International Association of Firefighters (“IAFF”).

37.  Five days later, on August 22, 2016, Plaintiff was officially terminated from
his position as Fire Marshal. Plaintiff was ousted in a very public and unprecedented way

-7
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2 || 2016 Plaintiff would be replaced as Fire Marshal by Assistant Chief Kristin Crowley.

3 “ 38.  Plaintiff was nominally reassigned via the published notice to work in the

4 || Mayor’s office, but in reality there was no position in the Mayor’s office, and no one in

5 || the Mayor’s Office had discussed this purported position with Plaintiff before the August

6 I 11,2016 meeting which led to his ultimate public and unceremonious ouster. Plaintiff’s

7 repeated request for a written detailed position and/or task description was denied, even

8 |i though such documents are customary for all positions in the LAFD and the City.

9 39.  On the same day, August 22, 2016, that the Plaintiff’s removal was publicly
10 || disclosed, the UNION announced on its website that its Board would be voting on a
11 || $350,000 campaign donation in support of the Mayor and other council members running
12 || for re-election. -
13 40. On August 31, 2016, a little over one week after Plaintiff was ousted as FireA
14 ]| Marshal, the UNION held a “Special Meeting” whereby its members voted to allocate up
15 }i to $350,000 to Mayor Garcetti’s and other council members’ re-election campaigns.
16 4]1. Inan article in the Los Angeles Times dated August 25, 2016, Lir;la did not
17 {| try to hide his saﬁsfacﬁon in having caused Plaintiff to be unfairly removed from his job:
18 || “*We’re very happy,’ said Capt. Frank Lima, President of United Firefighters of Los
19 || Angeles City. ‘We had been talking about doing something, but then he [Plaintiff] got
20 || moved.”” The same article reported that Lima had met with political strategists to develop
21 || a plan to unseat Plaintiff, and further reported that, with Plaintiff heading out the door, the
22 || union remained comfortable with its earlier decision to back Garcetti in his upcoming |
23 || reelection bid. *“We’re with him,” Lima said. Following these statements and to further
24 || exacerbate matters, Lima, on behalf of the UNION, made additional public statements
25 || stating that he would do whatever he could to ensure Plaintiff would never be hired for
26 | any position ever again.
27 42.  Defendants were aware that, prior to their intentional and concerted
28 || campaign to wrongfully oust and publicly disparage Plaintiff, Plaintiff intended to retire

-8-
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from the LAFD at the end of his term. Defendants were also fully aware that Plaintiff,

particularly considering his stellar reputation and like other retired fire marshals, would

have numerous lucrative opportunities as a consultant in the private sector, speaking
engagements, and'opportunities to be employed with other fire departments following his
retirement. As a direct result of Defendants’ conduct, these opportunities are either no
longer available, have been reneged, and/or are in significant jeopardy.

43, Plaintiff’s career has been materially and adversely affected, and

 irreparably harmed and damaged by the conduct of the Defendants. Plaintiff was

' retaliated against for reporting what he reasonably believed to be violations of federal,

state, and local law, for engaging in protected actiVity, including standing up for his rights
and the rights of the public.

44,  Asa direct and proximaté consequence of reporting such illegal conduct—
which constitutes protected activity under state law — Defendants, and each of them,
retaliated against Plaintiff and caused harm to his reputation and career, and subjected him
to adverse employment actions. Those adverse employment actions include but are not
limited to: Plaintiff being removed as Fire Marshal and as the official in charge of the Fire
Prevention Bureau; Plaintiff being removed from his 35-year long tenure at the LAFD;
and failing to take action on Plaintiff’s discovery of fraud, waste and abuse. As a result,
Plaintiff has suffered damage to his reputation and career, and mental strain, among other
negative effects.

45.  Plaintiff has suffered both general and special damages in the past and
present and will continue to suffer such damages in the future for an unknown period of
time. Plaintiff has also suffered and continues to suffer losses in earnings and other
employment benefits, as well as past and future non-economic injury. Defendants’ actions
have caused damage to Plaintiff’s professional reputation, his ability to be employed by
other departments, has caused Plaintiff to lose speaking engagements which were booked

prior to Defendants’ wrongful conduct, will cause him to have to take a different

7] retirement path, and will adversely affect his income and other benefits. Moreover,
HOGAN LOVELLS US |

s LLP
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Defendants’ actions have adversely affected his personal health and well-being. Plaintiff
has also suffered extensive general damages related to the embarrassment and public
humiliation caused by Defendants. Plaintiff’s damages are cbntinuing and in ar amount
not yet determined, but believed to be in the millions of dollars. |
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
BY PLAINTIFF AGAINST DEFENDANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND
DOES 1-20 |
[Violations Cal. Labor Code § 1102.5]

46. Plaintiff incorporates by this reference each and év'ery allegation contained
in paragraphs 1 through 45 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein. |

47. Atall timés mentioned herein, California Labor Code § 1102.5 was in full
force and effect, and binding on the Defendants, and each of them.

48.  Atall relevant times, Defendant City was Plaintiff’s employer.

49. Atall relcvant times, as more fully set forth above, Pla_imiff discovered
fraud, waste and abuse that were being committed by certain émpl_oyees of the LAFD,
which Plaintiff hadb reasonable cause to believe vio]ated federal, staté and local laws and
regulations.

| 50.  Plaintiff engaged in protected activity, and reported these violations to the
LAFD and Defendant City, each of whom had authority over Plaintiff, had authority to
investigate, discover, or correct the violations, and/or were government agencies.

51.  Defendant City retaliated against Plaintiff for engaging in activities
protected under Labor Code § 1102.5, as set forth above, including but not limited to,
removing Plaintiff as Fire Marshal and as the official in charge of the Fire Prevention
Bureau; constructively ousting Plaintiff from his 35-year long tenure at the LAFD,;
maligning Plaintiff’s reputation in the Department and in the press; and fabricating
allegations against Plaintiff and his efforts to ensure the health and safety of the public.

52. A motivating factor for Defendant City to engage in the foregoing adverse
employment actions against Plaintiff was to retaliate against Plaintiff for reporting the

-10-
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illegal conduct he uncovered and reported, particularly in the section managed by Chief
Boyd and supervised by Captain Carpenter. |

53.  As a direct, foreseeable and proximate cause of Defendant City’s conduct,
Plaintiff suffered and cohtinues to suffer damage to his reputation and career, physical,
mental and emotional injuries, pain, distress, suffeﬁng, anguish, anxiety, shame, ‘-
humiliation, embarrassment, and indignify, and other non-economic damageS, inan |
amount in excess of the jurisdiétioria] limiis of this court, for a sum to be ascertained
according to proof, but believed to be in the millions of dollars. | |

54.  As a further legal result of Defendant City’s conduct, Plaintiff has suffere_d_ '
and will continue to suffer loss of mcome wages, earnings, and earning capacity; his -

ability to find other positions inside or outside the LAFD and his ablllty to work has been

adversely affected; and he has suffered adverse effects to his income and other benefits -

and will be forced to choose a different retirement path.

55.  Indoing the things herein alleged, Defendant City was gmlty of oppressmn, _

fraud, and malice in that it, among other things, acted with a wnllful and conscious

! disregard for Plaintiff’s nghts, health and safety and, insofar as the things alleged were - -
attributable to employees of Defendant City, said employees were employed by the | v
Defendant City with advance knowledge of the unfitness of the employees and/or they :
were employed with a conscious disregard for the rights of others and/or defendants
authorized or ratified the wrongful conduct and/or there was advance knowlédge,
conscious disregard, authorization, ratification or act of oppression, fraud or malice on the
part of an officer, director or managing agent of Defendant City, all entitling Plaintiff to

the recovery of exemplary and punitive damages.

56.  As a further legal result of Defendant City’s conduct Plaintiff is entitled to

attorneys’ fees, and costs in an amount according to proof.

i
i
i
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
BY PLAINTIFF AGAINST DEFENDANT UNITED FIREFIGHTERS OF CITY
OF LOS ANGELES, AND DOES 1-20
[Aiding and Abetting Violations of Labor Code § 1102.5}

57.  Plaintiff incorporates by this reference each and every allegation contained
in paragraphs 1through 56 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

58. Defendant UFLAC knew that the conduct being committed by its co-
Defendant City of Los Angeles was in violation of Labor Code § 1102.5 and gave
substantial assistance to and encouragement of the retaliation being committed by
Defendant City of Los Angeles against Plaintiff. |

59.  Defendants’ éonduct, as alleged abdve, was intentionally directed at
Plaintiff. o

60. Defendants’ conduct, as alleged above, was done with the intent of causing,
or in reckless disregard of the probability of causing, injury and harm to Plaintiff,
including causing Plaintiff to suffer emotional distress. _

61.  As adirect, foreseeable and proximate cause of befendants’ conduct,
Plaintiff suffered and continues to suffer damage to his reputation and career, physical,

mental and emotional injuries, pain, distress, suffering, anguish, anxiety, shame,

humiliation, embarrassment, and indignity, and other non-economic damages, in an

. amount in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this court, for a sum to be ascertained

- according to proof, but believed to be in the millions of dollars.

62.  As a further legal result of Defendants’ conduct, and each of them, Plaintiff

 has suffered and will continue to suffer loss of income, wages, earnings, earning capacity,

' his ability to be selected for other jobs, his ability to work, his income and other benefits

- will be adversely affected, and said conduct will cause him to take a different retirement

path.
63.  In doing the things herein alleged, Defendant UFLAC was guilty of

oppression, fraud, and malice in that it, among other things, acted with a willful and
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conscious disregard for Plaintiff’s ﬁghts, health and .safety and, insofar as the things
alleged were attributable to employees of Defendant UFLAC, said employees were

employed by the Defendant ULAC with advance knowledge of the unfitness of the

employees and/or they were employed with a conscious disregard for the rights of others

" and/or defendants authorized or ratified the wrongful conduct and/or there was advance
I knowledge, conscious disrcgard, authorization, ratification or act of oppression, fraud or
| malice on the part of an officer, director or managing agent of Defendant UFLAC, all
“entitling Plaintiff to the recovéry of exemplary and punitive damages.

 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
BY PLAINTIFF AGAINST DEFENDANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

| AND DOES 1-20 |
[Violations of the Private Attornéys General Act (“PAGA”) Labor Code §2698 et

| seq|
{  64. Plaintiff incorporates by this reference each and every allegation contained
in paragraphs 1 through 63 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

65.  Plaintiff is an “aggrieved employee” under PAGA, as he was employed by
Defendant City during the applicable statutory period and suffered one or more of the
Labor Code violations set forth herein. )

66.  Pursuant to Labor Cdde §2699.3(a), on October 20, 2016, Plaintiff provided
online written notice to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency (“LWDA™), and
notice via certified mail to Defendant City, of the specific violations of the California
Labor Code Defendant City violated.

67.  If no notice has been provided by the LWDA to Plaintiff within 65 calendar
days of the October 20, 2016 postmark date, Plaintiff is entitled to commence the present
civil action. The 65 days has elapsed, and Plaintiff has not received a notice from the
LWDA.

68.  Plaintiff seeks civil penalties pursuant to PAGA for violations by Defendant
City of Labor Code §1102.5 as set forth in this Complaint. Labor Code §1102.5 is a
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“specifically enumerated provision contained within Labor Code §2699.5 that permits the

.recovery of PAGA penalties.

69.  Pursuant to California Labor Code §2699, Plaintiff should be awarded
twenty-five percent (25%) of all penalties due under California law, as well as attorneys’
fees and costs.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
BY fLAINTIFF AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS

[Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress}
70.  Plaintiff incorporates by this reference each and every allegation contained
in parégraphs 1 through 69 of this Complaint as though ful.ly set forth hérein.
71. - Defendants, and each of them, eﬁgaged in outrageous conduct towards
Plaintiff, with the intention to cause or with reckless disregard for the probability of
causing Plaintiff to suffer severe emotional distress.

72.  As adirect, foreseeable and proximate cause of Defendants’ conduct, as

- alleged herein, Plaintiff suffered and continues to suffer damage to his reputation and

career, physical, mental and emotional injuries, pain, distress, suffering, anguish, anxiety,
shame, humiliation, embarrassment, and indignity, and other non-economic damages, in
an amount in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this court, for a sum to be ascertained
according to proof, but believed to be in the millions of dollars.

73.  Indoing the things herein alleged, Defendants were guilty of oppression,
fraud, and malice in that it, among other things, acted with a willful and conscious =~
disregard for Plaintiff’s rights, health and safety and, insofar as the things alleged were
attributable fo employees of Defendants, said employees were employed by Defendants
with advance knoWledge of the unfitness of the employees and/or they were employed
with a conscious disregard for the rights of others and/or defendants authorized or ratified
the wrongful conduct and/or there was advance knowledge, conscious disregard,
authorization, ratification or act of oppression, fraud or malice on the part of an officer,
director or managing agent of Defendants, all entitling Plaintiff to the recovery of
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exemplary and punitive damages.
| FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION _
BY PLAINTIFF AGAINST UNITED FIREFIGHTERS OF CITY OF LOS
| ANGELES, AND DOES 1-20

i ntentibnal Interference with Prospective Business Advantagel
74. Plaumff incorporates by thlS reference each and every allegatxon contamed
in paragraphs 1 through 73 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

75.  Atall times herein mentioned, Plaintiff had connnumg or prospective

economic relationships with the LAFD and future potential employersftlﬁrd parties with
the probability of future economic benefit to the Plainﬁff includihg but not limited to
_consulting opportunities in the private sector, speakmg engagements and opportunities to
‘serve as fire marshal for other cities.
76. - Defendant UNION knew, or should have known about these relatlonshnps at

all relevant times. o |

" | 77.  Defendant UNION intentionally acted to disrupt the relationships hetween
Plamtrff and these employers by doing the things herein alleged.

78.  Asa direct, foreseeable and proximate cause of Defendant UNION s
intentional acts that have in fact disrupted Plaintiff’s continuing and prospective economic
relationshipe with these third parties, Plaintiff suffered and continues to suffer actual and
consequential damages, including the loss of these bhsiness/employment opportuniﬁes,
good will, damages to his reputation and career, physical, mental and emotional injuries,
pain, distress, suffering, anguish, anxiety, shame, humiliation, embarrassment, and
indignity, and other non-economic damages, in an amount in excess of the jurisdictional
“ limits of this court, for a sum to be ascertained according to proof, but believed to be in
the millions of dollars.

79.  Asa further legal result of Defendant UNION’s conduct, Plaintiff has
suffered and will continue to suffer loss of income, wages, earnings, earning capacity, his
ability to be selected for other jobs, his ability to work, will adversely affect his income

-15-
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and other benefits, and will cause him to choose a different retirement path.

80.  In doing the things herein alleged, Defendant UNION was guilty of
oppression, fraud, and malice in that it, among other things, acted with a willful and
conscious disregard for Plaintiff’s rights, heaith and safety and, insofar as the things
alleged were attributable to employees of Defendant UNION, including but not limited to
Lima, said employees were employed by Defendant UNION with advance knowledge of
the unfitness of the employees and/or they were employed with a conscious disregard for

the rights of others and/or defenda’nté authorized or ratified the wrongful conduct and/or

there was advance knowledge, conscious disregard, authorization, ratification or act of

oppression, fraud or malice on the part of an officer, director or managing agent of
Defendant UNION, all entitling Plaintiff to the recovery of exemplary and punitive
damages. R
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION ,
BY PLAINTIFF AGAINST UNITED FIREFIGHTERS OF CITY OF LOS
ANGELES, AND DOES 1-20

[Negligent Interference with Proépective Business Advantage]
81. * Plaintiff incorporates by this reference each and every allegation contained
in paragraphs 1 through 80 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.
82.  Atall times herein mentioned, Plaintiff had continuing or prospective

economic relationships with the LAFD and future potential employers and/or business

" opportunities with the probability of future economic benefit to the Plaintiff, including but

not limited to consulting opportunities in the private sector, speaking engagements, and
opportunities to serve as fire marshal for other cities.

83.  Defendant UNION knew, or should have known about these relationships at
all relevant times.

84, Defendant UNION knew, or should have known, that its conduct as herein
alleged would have disrupted the relationships between Plaintiff and these employers
and/or business opportunities by doing the things herein alleged.
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85.  Defendant UNION failed to act with reasonable care.

86.  As adirect, foreseeable and proximate cause of Defendant UNION’s acts
that have, in fact, disrupted Plaintiff’s continuing and prospective economic relationships
with these.potential future employers and/or business opportunities, Plaintiff suffered and
continues to suffer actual and consequential damages, including the loss of these
business/employment opportunities, good will, damages to his reputation and career,

physical, mental and emotional injuries, pain, distress, suffering, anguish, anxiety, shame,

“humiliation, embarrassment, and indignity, and other non-economic damages, in an

amount in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this court, for a sum to be ascertained
according to proof, but believed to be in the millions of dollars.
87.  As a further legal result of Defendant UNION’s conduct, Plaintiff has

suffered and will continue to suffer loss of income, wages, earnings, earning capacity, his

~ ability to be selected for other jobs, his ability to work, will adversely affect his income

and other benefits, and will cause him to choose a different retirement path.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
BY PLAINTIFF AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS

|Civil Conspiracy]

88.  Plaintiff incorporates by this reference each and every allegation contained
in paragraphs | through 87 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.,

89.  Asalleged herein, Defendants knowingly and willfully conspired and agreed
amongst themselves to retaliate against Plaintiff for disclosing what he reasonably
believed to be conduct in violation of federal, state, and/or local law and/or regulation.

90. As a direct, foreseeable and proximate cause of Defendants’ conduct,
Plaintiff suffered and continues to suffer damage to his reputation and career, physical,
mental and emotional injuries, pain, distress, suffering, anguish, anxiety, shame,
humiliation, embarrassment, and indignity, and other non-economic damages, in an
amount in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this court, for a sum to be ascertained
according to proof, but believed to be in the millions of dollars.
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91.  As a further legal result of Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff has suffered and
will continue to suffer loss of income, wages, earnings, earning capacity, his ability to be
sélected for other jobs, his ability to work, will adversely affect his income and other
benefits, and will cause him to choose a different retirement path.

92.  Indoing the things herein alleged, Defendants were guilty of oppression,
fraud, and malicé in that they,.among other things, acted with a willful and conscious
disregard for Plaintiff’s rights, heaith and safety and, insofar as the things alleged were
attributable to employees of Defendanis, said employees were employed by Defendants
with advance knowledge of the unﬁmcss_ of the employees and/or they were employed
with a conscious disregard for the rights of others and/or defendants authorized or ratified
the wrongful conduct and/or there was advance knowledge, conscious disregard,
authornization, ratiﬁcatioh or act of oppression, fraud or malice on the part of an officer,
director or managing agent of Defendants, all entitling Plaintiff to the recovery of
exemplary and punitive démages. |

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment against all Defendants, and each
“of them, on all Causes of Action as alleged against such Defendants, as follows:

1. For loss of wages, income, earnings, eaming capacity, benefits and other
economic damages in an amount to be ascertained according to proof;,

2. For physical, mental and emotional injuries, pain, distress, suffering, anguish,
anxiety, shame, humiliation, embarrassment, and indignity, and other non-
economic damages, in an amount to be ascertained according to proof;,

3. For other actual, consequential, and/or incidental damages in an amount to be
ascertained according to proof;

4. For punitive damages in an amount sufficient to punish Defendants for the
malicious, fraudulent and oppressive acts committed against Plaintiff;

5. For a declaration that Defendants must issue a public, published apology that
Plaintiff’s reputation was falsely and unjustly maligned;
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For attorneys’ fees and costs of suit pursuant to statute;

6.

7. For statutory penalties;

8. For Plaintiff’s costs of suit herein;
9.

For pre-judgment interest; and

10. For such other, further or different relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: January 9, 2017 - HOGAN LOVELLS USLLP
Michael L. Turrill
. Poopak Nourafchan
Tao Y. Leung

3 )
Michael L. Turmnll
Attomneys for Plaintiff
JOHN N. VIDOVICH
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1 DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
) .
Plaintiff JOHN N. VIDOVICH respectfully demands a jury trial as to all issues of
3 :
fact and law properly warranting a trial by jury.
4
5 || Dated:January 9, 2017 | HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Michael L. Turrill
6 Poopak Nourafchan
Tao Y. Leung
7
8
By
9 ichael L. Turrill -
Attorneys for Plaintiff
10 JOHN N. VIDOVICH
11
12
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gviction) .
Breach of C °('°6'" y W Warmanty | 3 A6008 ContractWarranty Breach -Seller Plaintiff (no fraudinegligenca) 2.5
(not insurance) O AB019 Negligent Breach of ContractWarranty (no fraud) 125
O A5028 Other Breach of ContractWarranty (not fraud or negligence) 1.2.5
k=] O A8002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 5,6, 11
g Coltections (09)
5 0O A6012 Othar Promissory Note/Collections Case 5, 11
i O A6034 Coflections Case-Purchased Debt (Charged Off Consumer Debt 5,6, 11
Purchased on or after January 1. 2014)
Insurance Coverags (18) | O AB015 -insurance Covarage {not complex) 1,2,5,8
O A6009 Contractual Fraud 1,2,3,5
Other Contract (37) O A6031 Tortious interference 1,2,3.5
0O A6027 Other Contract Dispute(nol breachfinsurance/fraud/negligence) 1,2,3,89
Eminent Domain/Inverse I . P ;
Condemnation {14) 0 A7300 E&minent Domain/Condemnaiion Number of parcels. 2,6
£
-4 Wrongful Eviction (33) 0 A6023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2,6
o
e
a
E‘ 0 A6018 Mortgage Foreclosure 2,6
o Other Real Property (26) | O A6032 Quiel Tille 2,6
DO A6060 Other Real Property {not eminent domain, landlorditenant, foreclosura) | 2,8
_ Unfawiul D"‘“{;‘f)‘ -Commercial | i Ago21 Unlawhul Detainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 6 11
@
=
g Urtawhut D°‘f£§"“°s’““"a' O A6020 Unlawlul Detainer-Residential {not drugs or wrongful eviction) 6, 11
o 3 Unlawful Detainer- Dot
it ‘?‘ Post-Foradosure (34) O A6020F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foraclosure 2,6, 11
.,; 5 Unlawfu! Detainer-BDrugs (38) | O A6022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs 2,6, 11
¥
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SHORT TITLE: o . v CASE NUMBER
John Vidovich v. City of Los Angeles, et al.
A B C Applicable
Civil Case Cover Sheet Type of Action Reasons - Ses Step 3
Category No. (Check only ons) Above
Assat Forfelture (05) 00 A6108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2,3,6
z Petition re Arbitration (11) O AB115 Pelition to Compe¥Confirm/Vacate Arbitration 2,5
2
>
& O A6151 Writ - Administrative Mandamus 2,8
:g Wirit of Mandate (02) O AB8152 Writ - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2
3 O AB153 Writ - Other Limited Court Case Review 2
Cther Judicial Review (39) O AB150 Other Writ IJudidal Review 2,8
- AntitrusUTrade Regulation (03) | O A6003 Antitrust/Trade Regulation 1.2.8
]
-
S Construction Defect (10) | O - A6007 Construction Defect 1,23
3 , m '
3 Calms Invcbop 2= T 1@ 8005 Ciaims Invalving Mass Tor 1,2,8
[- 9 R
E
8 Securitles Litigation (28) O AB035 Securities Litigation Case 1,2,8
> —
k| Toxic Tort - '
[ =4
% Environmental (30) 00 A6036 Toxic Tort/Environmental 1.2,3,8
E Insurance Coverage Claims ‘
o from Complex Case (41) O A6014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation (complex case only) 1,2,5,8
0O A6141 Sister State Judgment 2,5, 11
= = 01 A8160 Abstract of Judgment 2,6
=
g B Enforcement O A6107 Confessionof Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2,9
82 f Judgment (20)
g B ot Judgl O A6140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpald taxes) 2,8
3
Ew 0 A5114 Petiion/Cestificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
O AB8112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2,89
RICO(27) O A6033 Racketesring (RICO) Case 1,2,8
a
-]
=
2 = O AB030 Declaratory Reflef Only 1,2,8
% 5 Other Complaints O AB040 Injunctive Relief Only {not domeslicharassment) 2.8
8= (Not Specified Above) (42) | 3 A§011 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-tornon-complex) 1,28
=35 O AS000 Other Civil Compiaint (nan-tortinon-complex) 1.2.8
Pang:mﬁgerp(g?)ﬁon 3 A6113 Partnership and Corporate Governance Case 2,8
0O A6121 Civil Harassment 2,39
g § O A6123 Workplace Harassment 2,3,9
3 AB124 El ndent Adult Abuse Ca: .
§ § Other Petitions (Not ' (W] Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 2,3.9
8= Specified Above) (43) [0 A6190 Election Contest 2
2 2
=0 O A6110 Pelition for Change of Name/Change of Gender 27
D AB170 Petition for Refiaf from Late Claim Law 238
Nt O A6100 Other Civil Petiion 29
@
W0
[\t -l
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
John Vidovich v. City of Los Angeles, et al.

Step 4: Statement of Reason and Address: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown under Column C for the
type of action that you have selected. Enter the address which is the basis for the filing location, including zip code.
{No address required for class action cases).

ADDRESS:
REASON: 200 N. Spring St.
01.02.93.04.05.06.07. 08.0 9.C010.011. ' '
crY: STATE: ZiP CODE:
Los Angeles ’ CA 90012
Step 5: Certification of Assignment: 1 certify that this case is properly filed in the Central District of

the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Proc., §392 et seq., and Local Rule 2.3(a)(1)(E)].

Dated: January 9, 2017

{SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY/FILING PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Original Complaint or Petition.

2. lffiling a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010.
4

Cé\/ril Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
02/16).

o

. Payment in full of the filing fee, unless there is court order for waiver, partial or scheduled payments.

6. A signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioner is a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

7. Addigonal copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

D
h-—h
Pes)
W

o
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